The Outdoor Greatroom Company  •  Legacy Gas Grill  •  Rev. E
1
OWNER’S MANUAL
Assembly•
Operation•
Maintenance•
Models:	 JAG24c (shown)
	 JAG24

The Outdoor Greatroom Company  •  Legacy Gas Grill  •  Rev. E
7
How to Order Replacement Parts
IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. The most current information is located on your dealers VIP site. When
ordering, supply serial and model numbers to ensure correct service parts.
LG24i Service Parts List
To order replacement parts, contact the deal-
er where the product was purchased.
To obtain the correct replacement part(s) for
this Patio Gourmet Series III gas grill, please
refer to the service parts list. The following
information is required to assure receipt of
correct parts:
• 	 Gas Grill Model Number (see data sticker
on grill)
•	 Part Number AND Part Description
• 	 Quantity of parts needed
Important: Keep this assembly and operat-
ing instruction manual for convenient referral
and for part replacement.
Important: Use only factory authorized parts.
The use of any unauthorized factory part can
be dangerous and will also void the product
warranty.
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1 24 in. Control Panel Assembly JL24-761-107A-L
2 24 in. Control Panel JL24-761-111
3 Logic Box Assembly JL-760-189A
4 Battery Pack Mount JL-760-209
5 Bezel JL-760-145
6 Control Knob - “D” Shaft JL-760-188A
7 Snap Bushing 760-207
8 Snap Bushing JL-760-208
9 Rocker Switch On/Off 230-0730
10 Control Knob - Spline Shaft JL-760-195A
11 Temp Gauge Cover JL-760-187
12 Temp Gauge JL-760-183A
13 24 in. Front Hood Assembly JL24-761-116A
14 Handle JL-761-126A
15 24 in. Vaporizer Plate JL24-761-200A
Items not shown
Battery Pack 593-594A
24 in. Valve 760-191
24 in. Wire Harness JL-24-760-193
Probe 760-144
Searing Plate 760-108
SS Grill 760-109
Hose and Regulator 760-182
Ignitor JL-761-303

The Outdoor Greatroom Company  •  Legacy Gas Grill  •  Rev. E
9
How to Order Replacement Parts
IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. The most current information is located on your dealers VIP site. When
ordering, supply serial and model numbers to ensure correct service parts.
LG36i Service Parts List
To order replacement parts, contact the deal-
er where the product was purchased.
To obtain the correct replacement part(s) for
this Patio Gourmet Series III gas grill, please
refer to the service parts list. The following
information is required to assure receipt of
correct parts:
• 	 Gas Grill Model Number (see data sticker
on grill)
•	 Part Number AND Part Description
• 	 Quantity of parts needed
Important: Keep this assembly and operat-
ing instruction manual for convenient referral
and for part replacement.
Important: Use only factory authorized parts.
The use of any unauthorized factory part can
be dangerous and will also void the product
warranty.
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1 36 in. Control Panel Assembly JL-761-107A-L
2 36 in. Control Panel JL-761-111
3 Logic Box Assembly JL-760-189A
4 Battery Pack Mount JL-760-209
5 Bezel JL-760-145
6 Control Knob - “D” Shaft JL-760-188A
7 Snap Bushing 760-207
8 Snap Bushing JL-760-208
9 Rocker Switch On/Off 230-0730
10 Control Knob - Spline Shaft JL-760-195A
11 Temp Gauge Cover JL-760-187
12 Temp Gauge JL-760-183A
13 36 in. Front Hood Assembly JL-761-116A
14 Handle JL-761-126A
15 36 in. Vaporizer Plate JL-761-200A
Items not shown
Battery Pack 593-594A
36 in. Valve 761-191
36 in. Wire Harness JL-760-193
Probe 760-144
Searing Plate 760-108
SS Grill 760-109
Hose and Regulator 760-182
Ignitor JL-761-303
Ignition Wire JL-761-304
The Outdoor Greatroom Company  •  Legacy Gas Grill  •  Rev. E
10
Assembly Instructions
Carton A
2 - Front Swivel Caster with Brakes
2 - Rear Swivel Casters
1 - 3/4 inch Open-end Wrench
Before beginning to assemble the grill, remove all parts
cartons from inside the lower cart cabinet, and the vapor-
izer plate and the searing deck inside the grill hood. (See
Figure 1).
Tools Needed
9/16 inch Open-end Wrench•
3/4 inch Open-end Wrench (included with grill)•
Philips Screwdriver•
Box Cutter or small sharp knife•
Supplies Needed (not included with grill)
20 lb. LPG Cylinder (approximately 12 inch diameter by •
18 1/2 inch maximum height)
Two “D” size Batteries•
Non-corrosive Commercial Leak Check Solution•